risk measures and MVCS as its key capital adequacy measure.

(4) The FHLBank of Topeka measures and monitors market value of equity (MVE); however, the FHLBank of Topeka measures market value risk in terms of its MVE in relation to
its total regulatory capital stock outstanding instead of to its book value of equity. As described in its 2017 First Quarter SEC Form 10-Q, the FHLBank of Topeka believes this is
a reasonable metric because, as a cooperative, the metric reflects the market value of the FHLBank of Topeka relative to the book value of its capital stock.

(5) The FHLBank of San Francisco does not disclose duration of equity, rather it discloses a comparable metric, "Market Value of Capital Sensitivity" as a key market risk measure.

43

Table 38 presents the duration of equity reported by each FHLBank to the FHFA in accordance with the FHFA's guidance,
which prescribes that down and up interest-rate shocks equal 200 basis points. However, the applicable guidance restricts the
down rate from assuming a negative interest rate. Therefore, each FHLBank adjusts the down rate accordingly in periods of
very low levels of interest rates.

Table 38 - Duration of Equity
(in years)

March 31, 2017 December 31, 2016
FHLBank Down Base Up Down Base Up

Boston (3.0) 1.2 3.7 (3.4) 1.7 3.9
New York 0.8 0.1 0.7 1.3 0.1 0.8
Pittsburgh 3.4 0.6 1.1 4.5 0.2 0.8
Atlanta (0.3) 0.9 3.6 (0.3) 0.8 3.6
Cincinnati (4.2) 1.5 1.4 (3.7) 1.8 2.0
Indianapolis (3.2) 1.7 3.6 (8.1) 1.7 3.4
Chicago 2.5 1.4 1.8 2.3 1.3 1.8
Des Moines 2.6 1.6 2.7 0.8 1.1 2.6
Dallas 1.3 (0.6) 0.8 0.9 (0.9) 0.9
Topeka 2.3 (1.0) 2.2 3.0 (1.0) 2.6
San Francisco 2.9 1.9 2.3 4.2 1.9 2.7

Duration Gap

A related measure of interest-rate risk is duration gap, which is the difference between the estimated durations (market
value sensitivity) of assets and liabilities, and reflects the extent to which estimated maturity and repricing cash flows for
assets and liabilities are matched. Duration gap determines the sensitivity of assets and liabilities to interest-rate changes.
Each FHLBank has an internal modeling system for measuring its duration gap; therefore, individual FHLBank measurements
may not be directly comparable. Duration generally indicates the expected change in an instrument's market value resulting